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P. S. C. '~-'1· No."-1.1...-­
Cancel• P. S.C. Ky. No,, __ 6:;.._ __ 

FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

OP 

GLASGOW, KENTUCKY 

Rates, Rules and 1tegulations for Furnishing 
. . ' 

. ELECTRICITY 

I A.T .. 

' . 

BARREN, HART. METCALFE 

AND PARTS OF 

ADAIR, GREEN, LARUE, GRAYSON AND EDMONSON 

COUNTIES OF KENTUCKY 
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Cancel; P. S.C. Ky. No-··-·-·L-·-

. FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COQeERAIIVE CORPORATION 

OF 

GLASGOW, KENTUCKY 

Rates, Rules and ~egulations for Furnishing 

ELECTRI~ITX 

'AT ·. 

BARREN, HART METCALFE 

AND PARTS OF 

ADAIR. GREEN, LARUE, GRAXSON AND EpMONSQN 

COUNTIES OF KENTUCKY 

Filed with P.UBLIC. SERVICE COMMISSION OF 
IffiNTUCKY 
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,.. Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served 
Community, Town or City 

Ellc 
P.e.e. No. ____ --~7~-----------

1st Revised SHEET NO. __ .._ 
clfc:. 

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. CANCELLING ~ . & , C. NO. 7 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

_O_r_i_.g,._i.-,n_a_l.__ __ SHEET NO. ----'1"--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE ·R- RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller. 

AVAILABILITY: 

Available to residents for all uses in the home and on 
. the farm and for other consumers using single-phaseservice 
·below ·SO KW for ordinary merchandising . establishments, 
repair shops, garages and service stations, schools, 
churches and community buildings, all subject to the 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

. ·· '· - .. 
~. - ~ .... . '"':. 

_ ... ,.· 
. ' 

:· ... ·. 

' 

'· . ;. • 

' . 

;. 

. :·' 

established rules and regulations of the seller.. ThreF- C H..- C I( . - 0 phase service may be provided to consumers located wit 1in J c. . ·. ....... . . -
1,000 feet of existing three-phase line. t:ne gy Regulatory Commtssaon 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 

Single-phase, or three-phase where available, 60 eye ~ 
at available secondary voltages. 

RATES PER MONTH: 
First 
Next 
Remaining 

50 KWH 
150 KWH 

KWH 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 

@ 

@ 

@ 

10.100¢ per KWH 
5.395¢ per KWH 
3.087¢ per KWH 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per _KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055. 

Issued bY. 
Case No. 

----- ---- --r - .. -··· ~----:,-.---.----- --·-·-

i·~o v 1 5 t :.J t~ 

_,4 ~~ L...... .~ "'~ 
RATES AND TARIFF) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served 
Community, Town or City 

1 

P.s.c. No·--------~------~-
~o.r.iQg•i~n~a-l ______ SHEET NO. __ _. __ _ 

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P. S.C. NO. _ __,;6"---

2nd Revised SHEET NO._......__ 

. 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to residents for all uses in the home and on 

the farm and for other consumers using single-phase se~c 
below 50 KW for ordinary merchandising establishmentsi 
repair shops, garages and service stations, schools, 
churches and community buildings, all subject to the . 
established rules and regulations of the seller. Three­
phase service may be provided to consumers located within 
1,000 feet of existing three-phase line. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 

Single-phase, or three-phase where available, 60 cycl 
at available secondary 

RATES PER MONTH: 

First 
Next 
Remaining 

(!f.lhJ•MI. '!-liON 
50 WH @ 9.208¢ 

150 KWH JAN 2 0 1979 4. 89)8¢ 
WH @ 2.808¢ 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: b!l-~~ I 
~GINEERING OIVlSli/N I 

per KWH 
per KWH 
per KWH · 

All rates are applica t-h Fu·e ·A4iJ.Ustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055. 

I I 

; 
I 

RATE i 

PER UNIT ! 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(C) 

i 
I I 
I 

! 

Issued b 
Case No 

the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
October 26 1 
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For~ for filing Rate Schedules 

Farmers Rural El~ctric Coop. Corp. 
Na~a of Issuing orporation 

For · All Counties Seryed 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. · 6 ----------------------
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 1 ---------------- -------

CANCELL;ING P.S.C. NO. --------
1st Revised SHEET NO. 1 -----------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

l_ ______________ s_cH_E_D_U_L_E __ R __ -__ RE_S_I_D_E_N_T_I_A_L_S_E_R_V_I_C_E ______________ -+~P~E~R~U~lli~TI~T--~ 

~ APPLICABLE: 
i 

In all territory served. by the seller. 

I AVAILABILITY: 
' 

Available to residents for all uses in the home and on the 
farm and for other consumers using single-phase service below 
SO KW for ordinary merchandising establishments, repair shops, 
garages and service stations, schools, churches and community 
buildings, all subject to the established rules and regulations 
.of the seller. Three-phase service may be provided to consumerl 
located within 1,000 feet of exi~ting three-phase line. 

~Y..EE OF SERVICE : · 

Single-phase, or three-phase where ~vailable, 60 cycles, 
at available secondary voltages. 

RATES PER MONTH: 

First 50 
Next 150 
Next 300 

KWH 
KWH 
KWH 

@ 

@ 
@ 

8.16¢ per KWH 
4.10¢ per KWH 
2.30¢ per KWH 

In case the rate under which Farmers Ru:~:
3

L:~J11 
Remaining KWH @ 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 

(j[) 
('I.) 
(][) 
('l(J 

purchases power at wholesale is adjusted above or below ~&==--t=~~~=9 
mills per KWH in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment QHE K ~b) 
provision in Farmers Rural Electric Is wholesale power c . !k.C v· 2 OOMMI~SION 
the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted e&ch mon h y · · · 
the same amount per KWH as the fuel cost adjustment per KWH ~L J 
Farmers Rural Electric's wholesale power bill for the next I 
preceding month. ~ ~--

. I 

! 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

DATE EFFECTIVE~- --~·~Maay~l~z~,~1~9u7~8~. --------

ISSUED BY~~~~~~~~~~~~~-TIT.LE~----------~M~a~n~a~g~e~r ____________ ___ 
icer 

I s sued by . 
Case No. 

of an Ord 
date 

the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
May·l7, 1978 .. 
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served 
Community~ Town or City 

&AG 
.fl . S. e-. No • ___ .:..7 ------

1st Revised SHEET NO. 2 
1.!"/lc. 

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. CANCELLING P. i . ~ . NO. 7 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

--loo~r..,.i~o...~2"..,.ii..t.nua:!;.oll!.-__ sHEET NO. ---=2 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R - Residential Service 

MINIMUM CHARGES: 
The minimum monthly charge to consumers billed under 

the above rate shall be $5.05 for single-phase service; 
Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer 
to ·the use of the number of KWH corresponding to the .. 
minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. 
The minimum monthly charge for three-phase service shall 
be $.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
The above rate$ are net, the gross rates are 10% 

higher, but not more than $2.50 on the unpaid amount. If 
the current monthly bill is not paid by the 15th of the 
month following the meter reading date, the gtoss rates 
shall then apply. No delayed payment charge shall be 
applicable to schools, churches and community buildings. 

__ C_H_E_C_K_L·--"; -0--, 

Energy Regulatory Commission 

NOV l 5 i~d 

by~~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

----- -- ---- - ------ ··-i··- - -·- ·- ·- 'T 

RATE 
PER ·UNIT 

(I) 

. . 
-·----·---- "'! ~~------·--·-·~----
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served 
--;;C":"'omm~u-=n-=i~t~y~,.:::_ ..:..;T;;:::o:...:w:..:::n~o..::r~C::-;i:.;t~y~-

P.s.c. No·------~-----------
_O;;;.;r_i=-g""'i:.:n:.:;a:;;:;;l=----SHEET NO. -~2-

I 

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
. . Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P. S.C. NO • ___ ...:..6:...;..1_ 
I 

2nd Revised SHEET N0._--.2_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

MINIMUM CHARGES: 

The minimum monthly charge to consumers billed under 
the above rate shall be .$4.60 for single-phase service~ 
Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer 
to the use of the number of KWH corresponding to the 
minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. 
The minimum monthly charge for three-phase service shall 
be $.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: C{ ,f) 
The above rates are net, the gross rates are 10% 

higher, but not more than $2.50 on the unpaid amount. If 
the current monthly 'bill is not paid by the 15th of the 
month following the meter reading date, the gross rates 
shall then apply. No delayed payment charge shall be 
applicable to schools, churches and community buildlngs~ 

~ll~ SE7vlc; C~" '"'>1l?o•1 
JAN 2 6 1979 I 

bY~; 
~GINEERING OlVk"iliJN 

._ _______________ _ 

: 

I 1 

I 

RATE : ; 
PER UNIT ' 1 

(I) 
' 
, I 

l i-

! . t 

I 
I 

Issued by Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No • \,oo£:-"-=-="'----
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For~ for filing Rate Schedules For · All Counties Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 6 ---------------------
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 2 ---------------- --~---

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Naffie of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELL;ING P. S.C. NO • ___ 6 __ 

1st Revised SHEET NO. 2 ---------------- ------

l 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

l 

l SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

i MINIMUM CHARGES: 
I -----..,...------
! 
I The minimum monthly charge to consumers billed under the 
I above rate. sahll be $3.90 for single-phase service. Payment 

l, of the minimum ~harge shall entitle the_ consumer to.t~e use of 
the number of k1lowatt hours correspond1ng to the m1n1mum 

I charge ·in accordance with the foregoing rate. The minimum 
monthly charge for three-phase service shall be $.75 per KVA 

I of installed transformer capacity. 

I TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

~ -- The above rates are net, the gross rates are 10% higher, 
l but not more than $2.50 on the unpaid amount. If the current 

I 
monthly bill is not paid by the 15th of the month following 
the meter reading date, the gross rates shall then apply. No 
delayed payment charge shall be applicable to schools, I churches and community buildings. 

I 
I 
I 

I 

RATL 
PER 'UNIT 

(l[) 

_QH ~e K erJ\ 
f\IBL'C ~atVIOE COMM SSION ' 

JUL 8 1978 I 
-~~~~ I 

..._ ..... 111111!_ ............ -1- · 

i . 
I 
! 

~DATE OF ISSUE~--~~~~~~------- DATE EFFECTIVE~~M~a~y~1~7~·-A1~97~8~------­

ISSUED 

Issued b 
Cc.se No. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~TIX.LE~-------------M~an~ag~e~r~-----------­
icer 

of an Orde he Public Service Commission of Ky. in . 

date 17 1978 
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served 
Community, Town or City 

(!'~(.. P.s .a. No. ________ 7 __________ _ 

ls t Revised SHEET NO. 3 

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
IFAC 

CANCELLING P . S . ~ . NO. 7 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

---.:::O:..:r...,:i:..~:g~i~n~a:;.;:l,__ ___ SHEET NO. --'3"---

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 
\ 

APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller 

AVAILABILITY: Available to consumers for commercial and 
industrial loads for all uses includirig lighting, heating 
and power, including oil well services, all subject to 
the established rules and regulations of the seller. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, or three-phase where 
available, 60 cycles at available voltages. .--~.-C-+H--E ___ C_· _K_ •:~ 

0 

....... _ _ _ 

RATES PER MONTH Energy Regulatory Commiss· n 

~OV 15 tJ18 1. For all consumers whose kilowatt demand is less 
than SO KW. by A'~L- / 
Kilowatt Demand Charge: None 

First 50 KWH @ 10.100¢ per KWH 
Next 150 KWH @ 5.594¢ per KWH 
Remaining KWH @ 3.538¢ per KWH 

2. For all consumers whose kilowatt demand is SO KW 
or above. 

Kilowatt Demand Charge 

Energy Charge: 

First 
Next 
Remaining 

Issued by 
Case No. 

- ------ ----· ··, ··· . , . 

- .. -- -~---~------- --- ------~- ,. ' . 

10,000 KWH 
20,000 KWH 

KWH 

Per KW 

@ 

@ 

@ 

$2.64 

3.120¢ per KWH 
2.966¢ per KWH 
2.834¢ per KWH 

RA~ES AND TARIFFS 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
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P.s.c. No·-----~-----------
-'0"'-'r~i::::..gQ.:i~n~a:::.:l:::.-. __ .SHEET NO. _--..3 _ 

I I 

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 6l __ _...;..~-
; 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 3 _ _.;.._ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller 

AVAILABILITY: Available to consumers for · commercial and 
industrial load~ - for all uses including lighting, heating 
and power, including oil well services, all subject to 
the established rules -and regulations of the seller. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, or three-phase where 
available, 60 cycles at available voltages. · · 

RATES PER MONTH e. tz '7 f 
1. For all consumers whose kilowatt demand is less 

than 50 KW. 

Kilowatt Demand Charge: 

First 
Next 
Remaining 

2. For all consumers 
or above. 

50 KWH 
150 

Kilowatt Demand Charge 

Energy Charge: 

None 

@ KWH 
KWH 
KWH 

First 
Next 
Remaining 

10,000 
20,000 

per KWH 
per KWH 
per KWH 

Manager 

RATE I 
PER UNIT : 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

I I 

I ' 

Issued b Commission of Ky. in 
Case No V~-'-"....-..;;1----
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For~ for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 6 ---------------------
Zna Revised SHEET NO. 3 ---------------- --~---

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Coxp. 
~a~e o f Iss uing COrporation 

CANCELL;rNG P. S.C. NO • __ 6 _ _ _ 

1st Revised SHEET NO. 3 ----------------
I CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
' 

L_ _______ s_c_H_E_n_u_L_E_c __ -__ c_o_MM __ E_R_CI_A_L __ & __ I_N_n_u_sT_R_I_A_L __ s_E_RV __ IC_E ________ ~-r~~P~E~R~~~UN~~~~-T--~ 
i 

: APPLICABLE: In all territory served ~ by the seller. 
! 
I AVAILABILITY: Available to consumers for commercial and 
1 industrial loads for all use~ including lighting, heating and 
.
1 

power, including oil well services, all subject to the _ 
established rules and regulations of the seller. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-ppase, or three-phase where available, 
60 cycles at available voltages. 

1 RATES PER MONTH 

~ 1.~ For all consumers whose kilowatt demand 
t 

l Kilowatt Demand Charge: 

I " First 
·1 Next 

Next 
I Remaining 

50 
150 
300 

KWH 
KWH 
KWH 
KWH 

@ 

@ 
@ 

@ 

is less than 50 KW. 

None 

8.16¢ per KWH 
4.26¢ per KWH 
3.05¢ per KWH 
2.43¢ per KWH 

I 2. Fof all consumers whose kilowatt demand is 50 KW or above. 
• I 

Kilowatt Demand Charge 

Energy Charge: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Remaining 

10,000 KWH 
20,000 KWH 
30,0 00 KWH 

KWH 

Per KW $2.00 

2.26¢ per 
2.12¢ per 
2.00¢ per 

~~--~~~~~~er 
HECK ED 

PUBLIC Sl!'VICE CO¥.MISSION \ 

KWH 
KWH. 
KWH 
KWH 

(X) 
(1[) 
(%) 
(%) 

(1[) 

(lt) 
(%) 
(J:) 
(][) 

May 17, 1978 

I SSUED 

I ssued 
Case No. 

Manager _ 
l.cer 

o f an Orde Service Commission of Ky. in 
dated~----~~~~~1~97~8~--------

I 

I 
l 

I 
I 
I 
i ., 

I 
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... Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served 
Community. Town or City 

£/J(. 
1:1 .. a.&. No • ___ 7:__ ____ _ 

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 

1st Revised SHEET NO. 4 
IF-,.fG 

CANCELLING ~. S . O . NO. 7 
Name of .Issuing Corporation 

__::O:..:r:....::i::..o:g~i::..:n.:.:a::.:l::..·--· SHEET NO. __ 4 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt 

demand established by the consumer for any period of 
fifteen consecutive minutes during th~ month for which · 
the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided 
below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

any time. Should such measurements indicate that the· .~--~-------- --~-­
power factor at the time of maximum demand is less than C H E C K E [ 
85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the dema:tfderg Regulatory CommisJSion 
as indicated. or recorded by the demand meter multipJ. i ~ d 

NO V l 5 b /9 

by-4~Z....~!Ie4. ... 1!CL22_ .. ~-'A ~JIL. 
~, , I ATES AND TARIFFS 

by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rates s:~~~---------+--~ 

be $5.05 for single-phase service. Payment of the minimun (I) I 
charge shall entitle the consumer to the use of the 
number of kilowatt hours corresponding to the minimum 
charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. 

The minimum monthly charge for three-phase service 
shall be 75¢ per KVA of installed transformer capacity or 
the minimum monthly charge stated in the service contract. 
Where it is necessary to extend or re-enforce existing 
distribution facilities, the minimum monthly charge may 
be increased to a~sure adequate compensation for the 
added facilities. Where the minimum charge is increased 
in accordance with the terms of this section, additional 

Issued by 
Case No. 

~- -- - ------ -- -·~ · , - · .. . 

. ...... ·-- --·- - - -.-~--·- ,. 
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Form for filing Rate Schedules 
I 

For-n~~A~l~l~C~o~u~n~t~i~e~s~S~e~r~v~e~d~-­
Community, Town or City i 

P. S.C. No ·----'-----__.;.1_ 
i I 

...;O""'r.._.i-..g..,.i._nwao.~wl..._ __ SHEET NO. --..:.4 _ 
I 

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 6! __ _.;;..~, -

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt · 

demand established by the consumer for any period of 
fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which 
the bill is rendered, . as indicated or recorded by a 
demand. meter and adjusted for power factor as provided 
below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Power factor ay be measured ~ at:--i 
any time. Should such measurements indf..c.ate tha · the · 
power factor at the time of maximum de il.~C :ts ~s f¥1 1·'t •l\ici::£iON 
85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand 
as indicated or recorded by the deman<ll met~ · mu t~ed 
by 85% and divided by thi per cent po er ~c o~ . 1 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: by.~~ 
GINEERING OIV~')lON 

The minimum monthly charge under t a O'!V. r-ate ~ sa·al-1 
be $4.60 for single-phase service. Payment of · the minim 
charge shall entitle the consumer to the ·use of the 
number of kilowatt hours corresponding to the minimum 
charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. 

The minimum monthly charge for three-phase service 
shall be 75¢ per KVA of installed transformer capacity or 
the minimum monthly charge stated in the service contract. 
Where it is necessary to extend or re-enforce existing 
distribution facilities, the minimum monthly charge may 
be increased to assure adequate compensation for the 
added facilities. Where the minimum charge is increased 
in accordance with the terms of this section additional 

---:--
I I 
I 

RATE I i 

PER UNIT 

(I) 
( T) 

November, 1978 Billing 

Manager 
arne f Officer 
thority of an Ord Service Commission of Ky. in Issued b 

Case No 7219 dated.~--~~~~~~~~~--~---
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For~ for tiling Rate Schedules For All Counties Served 
Community 1 Town or City 

P.s.c. NO. 6 • ----------~----------
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 4 ---------------- -------

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
~awe oi Issuing Corporation 

CANCELL~NG P.S.C. N0. _____ 6 __ __ 

1st Revised SHEET NO. 4 ----------------
l CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
! 
' ·RAT~ L_ _________ s_c_H_E_D_U_LE __ c __ -__ c_o_MM __ ER_C_I_A_L __ & __ I_ND_u_s_T_R_I_A_L __ S_ER_V_I_C_E ________ -+_P_E_R_~_UN_~T_I_T __ ~ 

i DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: ., 
I 
I The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
l establishe4 by the consumer for any period of fifteen 
i consecutive minutes during ~he month for which the bill is 
I rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 

adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
i 
! 

II
; The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 

nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any 
I time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor 
J at the time of maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for 
I billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded 
1 by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per 
1 c~nt power factor. 
I 
I 
I 
' 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be 
$3.90 for single-phas~ service. The minimum monthly charge for 
three-phase service shall be 75¢ per KVA of installed 
transformer capacity or the minimum monthly charge stated in 
the service contract. Where it is necessary to extend or 

(%) 

I 
re-enforce existing distribution facilities, the minim~lm~~~~~~==~~ 
monthly charge may be increased t o assure adequate com e_~41:3i~~~ ~ K E ~ 
for the added facilities. Where the minimum charge is PUBLIC SERVIO COMMI$SION 
increased in accordance with the terms of this section 

tri...LW~ E::' ... . ~ -. 
addi tiona! energy shall be · includr d · accordance with the JUL {' 1978 

foregoing rate schedule. {Ill a.----~----' 
. OOINEERit\ ~ DlVISSON 

I 
I 

ISSUED 

DATE EFFECTIVE~----M~. ~ay~l~7~,_1~9~7u8~-----­

~~~~~~~~~~~~~--T~IT.LE~------------~M=a~n=a2ge~r~-------------

Issued the Public Service Commission of Ky, in 
Mar 17, 1978 
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served 
Community, Town or City 

E,ll' 
~ . s . o . No. ________ 7 __________ _ 

1st Revised SHEET NO. 5 
ifAC 

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. CANCELLING P , s , ~ . NO. 7 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

__;O;.,;r;.,;i:;,o;g;z,:i:;,;;,n;.;a;.;l::_ __ .SHEET NO. _ __,;5;._ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL. SERVICE 

energy shall be included in accordance with the fore­
going rate schedule. 

SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 
_If service is furnished at primary distribution 

voltage, a discount of 10% shall apply to 'both energy 
demand charges. However, service may be metered at 
secondary voltage and adjusted to primary metering by 
adding the estimated transformer losses to the meterec 
kilowatt hours. 

and 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

. C~ HE C K ·s :J 
Ener ~y Regulatory C{)mm ssion 

NOV 1 5 b/9 

' 

' 

' 
\ 
i 

j-

! 

l . 

•. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: ~~L.~~ / : 
All rate~ are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment C~a tP~ c RATES AND TARif-F 

and may be 1ncreased or decreased by an amount per kl ]~'n~w·:~~----------~----J 
hour equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kilowatt 
hour as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an 
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses 
will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving 
average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to 
all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:0SE. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
The above rates are net, the gross rates are 10% higher. 

but not more than $2.50 on the unpaid amount. If the 
current monthly bill is not paid by the 15th of the month 
following the meter reading date, the gross rates shall 
then apply. No delayed payment charges shall be appli­
cable to schools, churches and community buildings. 

Issued by 
Case No. 

- -- - .. - - - -- . t ' " . 

- -_...... . ..,.... - -----'· . - - -·- .. .,. 
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Serye~ 
Community, Town or City : I 

I 

P.s.c. No·------~-------------

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

_o~r._i .. g""'i .. n...,a...,l._ _ __,_;sHEET NO. __ 5.._· _ 

CANCELLING p. s. c I NO. _ ___;6;;......;...! _ ·_ 
I 
I 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. _ __,.j,~-· -

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SERVICE RATE I 
PER UNIT ! 

energy shall be included in accordance with the fore­
going rate schedule, 

SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

If service is furnished at primary distribution 
voltage, a discount of 10% shall apply to both energy and 
demand charges. However, service may be metered at 
secondary voltage and adjusted to primary .metering by 
adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered 
kilowatt hours. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kilowat 
hour equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kilowatt 

. hour as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an 
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses 
will nQt exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving 
average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to 
all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:05 

ERMS OF PAYMENT: 

The above rates are net, the gro s rates a r e ,..3:0%-- ·ig h 
but not more than $2.50 on the unp i d amount . I~ the 
current monthly bill is not paid bYi ;ttl1~1Cl:fi.t.hc,pflt'<t i1l ' '"' liil0nth 
following the meter reading date, tihe gross rates shal~ 
then apply. No delayed payment charges ! !Rfl. 1b 9 ~7 ppli 
cable to schools, churches and com unity ~fi f ng • . 

oy .•. ~~ ~ 

(C) 

! I 

ISSUED BY~~~~~~~~~~~~r TLE __________ M~an~a~g~e~r~--------------

Issued by 
Case No. 

.. n op ••• • ,, 

Service Commission of Ky. in 
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For~ for filing Rate Schedules For -r:-. __.A ..... l .... l~C;::.,;o~u~n~t,;,:1:::..;. e::::.:s"'---=S""'e"'"'r ... ~?ie"='d~-­
Community7 Town or \O:.lty 

P.s.c. NO. 6 ---------------------
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 5 ---------------- --~---

Farmers Rural Eltptric Coop. Corp. 
~affie of Issuing orporation 

CANCELL;rNG P.S.C. N0. ___ 6 __ 

_l_s_t_R_e_v_1_· s_e_d ___ SHEET NO. _..;;5 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
i 
; 
1L SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SERVICE PER UNIT 
-----------------------------------------------+~~~--~ ! 

l SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 
I 
1 If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, 
i a discount. of 10% shall apply to both energy and demand 

I, charges. However, service may be metered at secondary 
voltage and adjusted to primary metering by adding the 
estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hours. 

i 
FUEL ADJUSTMRNT: 

In case the rate under which Farmers Rural Electric 
purchases power at wholesale is adjusted above or below 5.0 
mills per KWH in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment 

I provision in Farmers Rural Electric's wholesale power contract, 
I the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by 

I 
the same· amount per KWH as the fuel cost adjustment per KWH in 
Farmers Rural Electric's wholesale power bill for t he next I preceding month. 

~~ TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

The above rates are net; the gross rates are 10% higher, 
1 but not more than $2.50 on the unpaid amount. If the current 

monthly bill is not paid by the 15th of the month following 
the meter reading date, the grosi rates shall then apply. No 
delayed payment charges sha l l be applicable to school ~,,~~~~~~~~~~ 
churches, and community buildings' e 1=1 (; e .r< e.: § 

PUBUC SERVICE C JMMISSION 

JUL e 1978 
Mfl~V 

b.V . •• L A -····· ··- ·-
e«;tNEERING I !VISION 

.ATE OF ISSUE:....,-r-_.;;.~;u....-=-:..J-.:.::...:...:::..--___,. DATE EFFECTIVE May 17 , 19 7 8 

ISSL~D B ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~T~IT.-LE Manager 
~cer 

Issued b 
Case No. 

of an Order the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
dated ------~M~a~y-· ~1~7L,~1~9~7~8~---------

·I 
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served 
Community, Town or City 

EAt:. 
~ . s . o . No. ______ ~7 __________ _ 

1st Revised SHEET NO. 6 
EAc. -----

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P. . S .-0 . N0 . __ ..;...7 __ 

_o_r_i...::g:...i_n_a_l ___ .SHEET NO. __ 6 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE OL - OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE 

APPLICABLE: 'In all terri tory served by the seller. 
AVAILABILITY: To individuals, towns, villages and others for 
controlled single or multiple outdoor lighting from dusk to dawn. 

Service under this schedule is for a term .of not less than one . 
year and is subject to the rules and regulations of the seller as 
approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 
RATE PER FIXTURE: · Monthly 
Type of Lamp Watts KWH Usage 
Mercury Vapor ~ 70 
Mercury Vapor 250 98 
Mercury Vapor 400 156 

Monthly Charge 
Per Lamp 
$ 4 . 67 . 

5.17 
7.81 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(I) 

Mercury Vapor 1000 378 
Sodium Vapor 100 42 

12 . 70 
5.17 
5.88 
7.81 
9.73 

CHEC K ;-:; o 
Energy Regulatory Corn mission 

Sodium Vapor 150 63 
Sodium Vapor 250 105 
Sodium Vapor 400 165. 
Sodium Vapor 1000 385 
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE : 

20.80 

NO V 1 5 1 ~ i3 

by ~ fi.JO L ... " 
RATES AND TARif S 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be 
increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjust­
ment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an 
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving avera~e of such 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other apphcable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055. 
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 

1. Outdoor lighting, including lamps, fixtures, other necessary 
facilities and electric energy. will be furnished by the Cooperative. 

2. Above service is limited to one existing wood pole per fixture. 
3. Lamp replacements will be furnished and made by the Cooperative 

except in cases of vandalism or willful destruction. -
4. Service required other than the above shall be paid for by the 

•consumer according to the initial cost of such installation. 
1 -----------~-----------------------------------~--------~ 

ISSUED BY 

Issued by 
Case No. October 1 

.. -... .. -- -.. --. ---- -.,..---_l __ - - ··--- ·- -
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Count1es Served 
Community, Town or City 

! 

P.s.c. No·------~--------------
I I 

..;O:.;.,r=..io!Wg...,i..,n..wa.,l.___,__SHEET NO. -~6 _ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 6 i Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

3rd Reyised 
---~--

SHEET NO. ---w.~ ,__ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE OL - OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE 

APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller. 
AVAILABILITY: To individuals, towns, villages and others for 
controlled single or multiple outdoor lighting from dusk to dawn. 

Service under this schedule is for a term of not less than one · 
year and is subject to the rules and regulations of the seller as 
approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission,. 
RATE PER FIXTURE: Monthly 
Type of Lamp Watts KWH Usage 
Mercury Vapor ~ 70 
Mercury Vapor 250 98 
Mercury Vapor 400 156 
Mercury Vapor 1000 378 
Sodium Vapor 100 42 
Sodium Vapor 150 63 
Sodium Vapor 250 105 
Sodium Vapor 400 165 
Sodium Vapor 1000 385 
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 

Monthly Charge 
Per Lamp 
$ 4.25 

4.70 
7.10 

11.55 
4.70 
5.35 
7.10 
8.85 

18.92 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause ~a may be · 
increased or decreased by an amount per KWH e ua to the f'tiel. adj~st­
ment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale P<0 e •P upp\)!.iJ ' 1 ~!00:1 N 
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month mov~ng av3 ge2qr~~ 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all otlher applicable 
prov1s1ons as set out in 807 KAR 2:055. ~~ 
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: FN EERING OIVISION 

1. Outdoor lighting, including lamps, fixtures ~essal'y--... 
facilities and electric energy, will be furnished by the Cooperative. 

2. Above service is limited to one existing wood pole per fixture. 
3. Lamp replacements will be furnished and made by the Cooperative 

except in cases of vandalism or willful destruction. 
4. Service required other than the above shall be 

consumer accordin to the ini ia 

I I 

I 

RATE I 
PER UNIT ! 

(I) 

, I 
i 
j 

(C) 

. I 

November, 1978 Billing 

Issued bY, a 
Case No. 

Commission of Ky. in 
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Form for filing Rate Sched~les For All Counties Served 
Community, Town or City 

• P.s.c. No. _______ 6 ____________ _ 

Farme~s Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Naffia of Issuing Corporation 

3rd Revised SHEET NO. 6 --------------- -------
CANCELL~NG P.S.C. N0. _____ 6 __ ___ 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 6 --------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

; 
1 SCHEDULE OL - OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE PER UNIT 

~----------------------------------------------~~~~--~ I 

~ APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller. 

AVAILABILI1Y: To individuals, towns, villages and other for controlled 
srngle or multiple outdoor lighting from dusk to dawn. 

I
I Service under this schedule is for a term of not less than one year 

and is subject to the rules and regulations of the seller. 

RATE PER FIXTURE: 

Type of Lamp 
Per Lamp 

I Watts Monthly Charge 
I 

• Incandescent Up to 350 $ 3.35 (%) r ~rcury Vapor 175 4.00 (E) 
Mercury Vapor 250 4.45 (%) 
Mercury Vapor 400 6.70 (I.) 
~rcury Vapor 1000 10.90 (~) 

Soditun Vapor 100 4.45 (%) 
Soditun Vapor 150 I 5.05 

(X) 
Soditun Vapor 250 

t I ~t~~ 
(lt) 

Soditun Vapor 400 {.%) 
Soditun Vapor 1000 7.85 (X) 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: . 
1. Outdoor lighting equipment including lamps, fixtures and other 

necessary facilities, including electric energy, will be furnished by the 
~~~~~:~ive. Above service is limited to one existing wood pole p ;ni.C!iiiiiiiiAM~EiiE!!:~e~-~K~E~-:;0~, 

p C SER ICJ: COMMI::iSION \ 
· 2 . Lamp replacements will be furnished and made by the Coope a 1 e ~ ~ 

except in cases of vandalism or willful destruction. j U L 6 1978 I 
3. Should the service required be other than by the above standard ").#" 

provisions, the Cooperative reserves the right to require payment ~-···-· · --~·-· t 
the constuner for the initial cost of such installation. ... ENGIN lNG DIVISION ~ 

--DATE OF ISSUE~~~~~~l~9~7~8 ________ DATE EFFECTIVE~--~~~1a~y~·~lu7~,_.1~9~7~8 ____ __ 

ISSUED BY._;~~~~~~~~~~~--~= Manager 

Issued b 
Case No. 

the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
May 17, ·19 7 8 • 
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FOR All Counties Served 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 7 

Qriginal Sheet No. 7 

Farmets Rural Electric Coop. QQrp,. Cancelling- p. s. c. Ky. ·No. 6 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

'Z. 

1st Revised Sheet ~lo. 7 -------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SCOP~ - Thi~ Schedule of Rules a~d Regulations is a part of all contracts for receiving 
electriC serv1ce from the Cooperative and applies to all service received from the I 
Cooperative whether the service received is based upon a contract, agreement, signed 
application, or otherwise. No employee or individual director of the Cooperative is 
pel'mitted to make an exception to rates or Rules and Regulations. Rates and rules of 
service may be obtained from the Cooperative's office. 

REVISIONS - These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented or 
otherwise changed from time to time without notice. Such changes, when effective, ! 
shall have the same force and effect as the present Rules and Regulations. The members 
shall be informed of any changes as soon as possible, after adoption by the Board of 
Directors, through the Cooperative's monthly newsletter, 

CONSUMER'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR COOPERATIVE'S PROPERTY- All meters, service 
connections, and other equipment furnished by the Cooperative shall be, and remain,: 
the property of the Cooperative. The member shall exercise proper care to protect / 
the property of the Cooperative on its premises and, in the event of loss or damage to 

I 

the Cooperative's property arising from neglect of member to care for same, the cost ' 
of necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by the member. 1 

CONTINUITY OF SERVICE - The Cooperative shall use reasonable diligence to provide a 
constant and uninterrupted supply of electric power and energy. However, if such supply 
shall fail or be interrupted or become defective through act of God, or public enemy, ; 
or by accidents, strikes, labor troubles, or by action of the .elements, or inability to 1 

secure rights-of-way or other permits needed, or for any other cause beyond the ;. 
reasonable control of the Cooperative, the Cooperative shall not be liable therefor. 

RELOCATION OF LINES BY REQUEST OF MEMBERS- The Cooperative's established 
lines shall not be relocated unless the expense for moving and relocating is paid by 
the member, except in instances where it would be to the d anmge of the Coop erative 

to make such relocation. PUBLIC SERVIC · (;f; M!.$101'1 \ · 

APPLICATION FOR SERVICE -Each prospective memb r desiring electric servi<re shall . 
be required to sign the Cooperative's "Application for Memb Mi~ 8n{l3~~ctric Service," 
before service is supplied by the Cooperative and pro ide the Cooperative with 
necessary easements or right-of-way permits. t:IY~ 

. ENGINEERING OIVISlON . 
MEMBERSHIP FEE - The membership fee as set forth i the By...c:taWs slihll'"befwenty-five 
dollars ($25), The membership fee may be refunded at the time service is discontinued, 
or it may be left inactive with the Cooperative. It shall be applied against any unpaid 

D,\l'E EFfECT.I.YE November 1 , 1978 
lJ on t h --.nay·;;;..:....;;.;..--.,'l"""'a~;~.-:::;;:---

______ .. ___ .., _____ ,.,.. ___ _ 
•··~-----~-~- -----.-·- - --~ ·--· 
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FOR All Counties Served 

P . s.c. Ky . No. 6 
-------------------

First Revised Shee t No. 7 - --------
Farmers Rural Electric Cooi>erative Corp. Cancelling P .S . G. Ky. No . 6 -------

(I) 

e 

Original Shee t No . 7 ----------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

1. · SCOPE - This Schedule of Rules and Regulations is a part of all contracts for receiving 
electric service from the Cooperative and applies to all service received from the 
Cooperative whether the service received is based upon a contract, agreement, signed 
application, or otherwise. No employee or individual director of the Cooperative is 
permitted to make an exception to rates or Rules and Regulations. Rates and rules of 
service may be obtained from the Cooperative's office. 

2. REVISIONS - These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented or 
otherwise changed from time to time without notice. Such changes, when effective, 
shall have the same force and effect as the present Rules and Regulations. The members 
shall be informed of any changes as soon as possible, after adoption by the Board of 
Directors, through the Cooperative's monthly newsletter. 

3. CONSUMER'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR COOPERATIVE'S PROPERTY- All meters, service 
connections, and other equipment furnished by the Cooperative shall be, and remain, 
the property of the Cooperative. The member shall exercise proper care to protect 
the property of the Cooperative on its premises and, in the event of loss or damage to 
the Cooperative's property arising from neglect of member to care for same, the cost 
of necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by the member. 

4. CONTINUITY OF SERVICE - The Cooperative shall use reasonable diligence to provide a 
constant and uninterrupted supply of electric power and energy. However, if such supply 
shall fail or be interrupted or become defective through act of God, or public enemy, 
or by accidents, strikes, labor troubles, or by action of the elements, or inability to 
secure rights-of-way or other permits needed, or for any other cause beyond the 
reasonable control of the Cooperative, the Coop efor. 

5. RELOCATION OF LINES BY 

the member, except in u1o~cn1\.;o; 

to make such relocation. 

6. APPLICATION FOR SER ective 

hed 

be required to sign the Cooperative's "Application and Electric Service," 
before service is supplied by the Cooperative and provide the Cooperative with 
necessary easements or right-of-way permits. 

7. MEMBERSHIP FEE -The membership fee as set forth in the By-Laws shall be twenty-five 
dollars ($25). The membership fee may be refunded, if all bills are paid, or it may be left 
inactive with the Cooperative. It shall be applied against any unpaid bills of the member 

DATE OF 1976 DATE EFFECTI VE February 1, 1977 
Year Month Day Year 
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bills of the member at the time service is discontinued I Service covered by each meter 
shall be billed separately. 

8. RIGHT OF ACCESS - The Cooperative's employees shall have access to member's . 
premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of reading meter, testing, repall-ing ,; 
removing, or exchanging any and all equipment belonging to the Cooperative I ; 

9. MEMBER'S DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE- Any member desiring service discontinued 
or changed from one location to another shall give the Cooperative three (3) days notice 
in person or in writing, provided such notice does not violate contractual obligations. 

10~ SERVICE CHARGES- No charge will be made for the initial installation of service, or 
for a service replacing one which has been destroyed by fire, or if no trip is required. 
However, a service charge of $7. 00 will be made to a new occupant for the reconnecting 
or transferring of such service if trip is required. Service charge will be due and 
payable at time of connection or transfer or upon notice of said charge. Also, service 
calls made by the Cooperative pertaining to the consumer's premises shall be charged 
for on an actual cost basis per call. No service calls shall be made and no service 
shall be connected or reconnected after working hours unless there exists circumstances 
that will justify the additional expense. 

11. TEMPORARY SERVICE -Temporary service may be supplied to circuses, carnivals, 
fairs, and services of a transient nature in accordance with the existing rate schedules 
of the Cooperative except that the consumer shall pay, in addition to the regular rates, 
the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials returned 
to stock. An advance deposit may be required of the full amount of the estimated bill 
for service , including the cost of connection and disconnection. 

12. SERVICE TO CONSUMERS WHICH MAY BE OF SHORT DURATION- In cases of service 
to power the pumping of oil wells, the operation of oil fields, and any and all other 
types of consumer services which may be of short duration, the Cooperative must a~d 
shall protect its investments on same in the following manner: 

The consumer, at the time application is made for such servi:c_~. ~e..U p:a:y()lJI·eohS.'t[\uc!tion 
charge to the Cooperative, in each instance, an amount equal to the cost of construct-ion 
and retirement, covering both material and labor involved , less M ag vf9-'\tl~ on al 
material returned into stock. This charge may be refunde at the rate of twenty per, ent 
(20%) of the consumer's monthly power bills thereafter· t1Y.,L~~ i 

~ NEERING OlVI tON l 
In case of a transfer of the lease or ownership on an oil well. :c o pcrope y..,.- the . 
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· at the time service is discontinued. Service covered by each meter shall be billed 
. separately . 

8~ RIGHT OF ACCESS - The Cooperative's employees shall have access to member's 
! premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of reading meter , testing, repairing, 

9

1 removing, or exchanging any and all equipment belonging to the Cooperative. 

~ MEMBER'S DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE .,... Any member desiring service discontinued 
i or changed from one location to another shall give the Cooperative three (3) days notice 
; m person or in writing, provided such notice does not violate contractual obligations. 

1ol 
(T) 
(I) . 

I 
SERVICE CHARGES -No charge will be made for the initial installation of service, or 
for a service replacing one which has been destroyed by fire, or if no trip is required . 
However~ a service charge of $6. 00 will be made to a new occupant for the reconnecting 
or transferring of such service if trip is required. Service charge will be due and 
payable at time of connection o~ tral!).sfer or upon notice of said charge. Also, service 
calls made by the Cooperative pertaining to the consumer's premises shall be charged 
for on an actual cost basis per call. No service calls shall be made and no service • 

(T) 

shall be connected or reconnected after working hours unless there exists circumstances 
that will justify the additional expense. 

11 TEMPORARY SERVICE - Temporary service may be supplied to circuses, . carnivals, 
fairs, and services of a transient nature in accordance with the existing rate schedules 
of the Cooperative except that the consumer shall pay, in addition to the regular rates, 
the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials returned 
to stock. An advance deposit may be required of the full amount of the estimated bill 

12 

for service, including the cost of connection and disconnection. 

SERVIC:a TO CONSUMERS WHICH MAY BE OF SHORT DURATION- In cases of service 
to power the pumping of oil wells, the operation of oil fields , and any and all other 
types of consumer services which may be of short duration , th oope tive must and 
shall protect its investments on same in the following manne . ; j · 
The consumer, at the time application is made for such ser ·ce , U~ _a dn~uction 
charge to the Cooperative, in each instance, an amount equal to. the cost of consh~ction 
and retirement , covering both material and labor involved, less salvage value on all · 
material returned into stock. This charge may be refunded,1 at the rate of twenty percent 
(20%) of the consumer's monthly power bills thereafter. 

V .1 fl .L I V 

In case of a transfer of the lease or ownership on . l, . or-othep property, the 
arties involved rna make the necessary arrangeme ts regarding the-tra'nsfer of the 
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parties involved may make the necessary arrangements regarding the transfer of the 
charges and settlement of same. 

13. METER TESTS - All meters shall be checked for accuracy before installation. The 
Cooperative shall, at its own expense, make perio.dic tests and inspections of its mete~s 
in order to maintain a high standard of accuracy and to conform with the regulations I 
of the Public Service Commission. ' 

I 
I 

The Cooperative shall mak~ additional tests of meters at the request of the member ' . 
upon advance payment of a fee of seven dollars ($7. 00). Refunds on fast meters shall 
be made in accordance with PSC Rules and Regulations. See 807 KAR 2: 010, 
Section 9 (5), Sections 19-20. 

14. FAILURE OF METER TO REGISTER- In the event a member's meter shall fail to 
register, the member shall be billed from the date of such failure at the average 
consumption of the member based on the three (3) month period immediately 
preceding the failure. 

15. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY COOPERATIVE- The Cooperative may refuse to 
connect or may discontinue service to a member for the violation of any of its rules 
and regulations. The Cooperative may discontinue service to a member for theft of 
current or for the appearance of current-theft devices found on the premises of the 
member. The discontinuance of service by the Cooperative for any cause stated in 
this rule does not release the member from his obligation for all bills due. 

i ' . 
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16. POINT OF DELIVERY- The point of delivery is the point designated by the Cooperative · 
1 

on member ' s premises where current is to be metered. A:ll wiring and-equipm ent 
beyond this point of delivery shall be supplied and maintained by the membe . he 
member shall, however, notify the Cooperative of any prep "'e cfiange -: in~¥hs~ 
equipment or wiring which will materially increase or Clecrease his load so the 
Cooperative may check its equipment for adequacy to accomm~t &~ Ssumer s 
requirements. A A ./ / ~ 

. ~_n.~ I 
17. CONSUMER'S WIRING -All wiring of the member must confozi ~ ~ 'QI0p~ra~iwe's 1 

requirements and accepted modern standards. The meml)er agrees o wue ms premises 
in accordance with specifications at least equal to those prescribed by the National 1 • 

Electrical Code. The Cooperative, however, assumes no responsibility in respect to 
the type, standard of construction, protective equipment or the condition of the 
member's property, and will not be liable for any loss or injury to persons or property 

Glasgow, Kentucky 
Aaare s s 

e-1z~ 1 1 
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(T) charges and settlement of same . 

13. METER TESTS - All meters shall be checked for accuracy before installation. The 
Cooperative shall, at its own expense, make periodic tests and inspections of its meters 
in order to maintain a high standard of accuracy and to conform with the regulations 
of the Public Service Commission. · 

The Cooperative shall make additionaltests·of meters at the request of the inember 
(I) upon advance payment of a fee of six dollars ($6. 00). Refunds on fast meters shall 
(T) be made in accordance with PSC Rules and Regulations . See 807 KAR 2: 010, 

Section 9 (5) . 

(D) When test shows the meter to be .... (Deleted) 

14 FAILURE OF METER TO REGISTER ... In the event a member's meter shall fail to 
register, the member shall be billed from the date of such failure at the average 
consumption of the member based on the three (3) month period immediately 
preceding the failure. 

15 DISCONTINUANCE OF. SERVICE BY COOPERATIVE- The Cooperative may refuse to 
connect or may discontinue service to a member for the violation of any of its rules 
and regulations. The Cooperativ e may discontinue service to a member for theft of 
current or for the appearance of current-theft devices found on the premises of the 
member. The discontinuance of service by the Cooperative for any cause stated in 
this rule does not release the member from his obligation for all bills due. 

16 POINT OF DELIVERY - The point of delivery is the point designated by the Cooperative 
on member's premises where current is to be metered~ All wiring and equipment 
beyond this point of delivery shall be supplied and maintained by the member. The 
member shall, however, notify the Cooperative of any pnoposed changes in his 
equipment or wiring which will increase or decrease his load so the 
Cooperative may check its eq · ment foz equacy to accommodate ~l!e consumer's 
requirements. / /. ·'-'- ' - • ..; 

17 CONSUMER'S WilliNG- All W1 • of th membj must erative's 
requirements and accepted modern standards. The me agrees to M re ihis premises 
in accordance with specifications atleast equal to those prescribed by the National 
Electrical Code. The Cooperative, however, assumes no responsibility in respect to 
the type, standard of construction, protective equipment or the condition of the 
member's property, and will not be liable for any loss or injury to persons or property 
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occurring on the premises or property of the member. 

The member agrees to operate and maintain its facilities so as not to interfere with the 
service of the. Cooperative to its other members. The member will have complete . ' 
responsibility for all construction, operation, and maintenance beyond the meter and I 
will save the Cooperative harmless against liability for injury or damages resulting in 
any manner from construction, location, operation, or maintenance of the member's 
facilities. 

INSPECTION- All consumer's wiring must be inspected and approved before permanent 
connection for electric service is made by the Cooperative except where temporary service 
is desired during the construction of any permanent building. Fee for such inspection 
is payable at the Cooperative office at the following rates: 

Meter Pole Installation $ 5. 00 
Service Change-Out 
Re-Inspection 
Additional Wiring 
Rough-In Inspection 
60 Ampere Service 
100 Ampere Service 
200 Ampere Service 
300 Ampere Service 
400 Ampere Service 
600 Ampere Service 

Inspection will be made by cooperative personnel. 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
7 . 50 

10.00 
12.50 
17.50 
20.00 

E ,D 
cnn,;MISSION i 

JAN 2 6 1979 ' I· 

by..L~. 
eNGINEERING Olv~1i JN IOoz:QIII ____ _... ___ . 

METER READING - Each member receiving service shall supply the Cooperative with 
monthly readings on such date as designated by the Cooperative. Upon failure by the 
member to supply the Cooperative with three consecutive meter readings, the Cooperative 
shall then read the meter and charge the member seven dollars ($7 . 00) for the extra service 
rendered. In the event an error in meter reading is made or member fails to return 
meter reading, the member shall pay an amount approximately equal to his average bill. 

20, CHARGE FOR SEASONAL, MOBILE HOMES, PUMPS, AND . OTHER SERVICES - Consumers 
requiring service only during certain seasons, not exceeding 9 months per year, may 
guarantee a minimum annual payment of 12 times the minimum monthly charge determined 
in accordance with the rate applicable. In this case there shall be no minimum monthly 
charge. Payment of minimum annual charge shall entitle the consumer to the use of the 
corresponding number of kilowatt hours in accordance with the rate applicable. , 

Consumers requiring service to mobile homes and/or trailers, and to pumps, barns , or : 
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occurring on the premises or property of the member. 

The member agrees to operate and maintain its facilities so as not to interfere with the 
service of the Cooperative to its other members. The member will have complete 
responsibility. for all construction, operation, and maintenance beyond the meter and 
will save the Cooperative harmless against liability for injury or damages resulting in 
any manner from construction, location, operation, or maintenance of the member's 
facilities . -

INSPECTION- All consumer's wiring must be inspected and approved before permanent 
connection for electric service is made by the Cooperative except where temporary service 
is desired during the construction of any permanent building. Fee for such inspeCtion 
is payable at the Cooperative office at the following rates: · 

or-' (T) Meter Pole Installation 
Service Change-Out 
Re-Inspection 
Additional Wiring 
Rough-In Inspection 
60 Ampere Service 
100 Ampere Service 
200 Ampere Service 
300 Ampere Service 
400 Ampere Service 
600 Ampere Service 

$ 5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
7.50 

(I) 

10.00 
12.50 
17.50 
20.00 

19 METER READING- Each member receiving service shall supply the Cooperative with 
monthly readings on such date as designated by the Cooperative. Upon failure by the 
member to supply the Cooperative with three consecutive meter readings, the Cooperative 
shall then read the meter and charge the member six dollars ($6. 00) for the extra service 
rendered . In the event an error in meter reading is made or member fails to return 
meter reading, the member shall pay an amount approximately equal to his average bill . 

20 CHARGE FOR SEASONAL, MOBILE HOMES, PUMPS, AND OTHER SERVICES - Consumers 
requiring service only during certain seasons, not exceeding 9 months per -year, may 
guarantee a minimum annual payment ofl2 times the minimum monthly charge determined 
in accordance with the rate applicable. In this case there shall be no minimum monthly 
charge. Payment of minimum annual charge shall entitle the consumer to the use of the 
corresponding number of kilowatt-hours in accordance with the rate applicable. 

Consumers requiring service to mobile homes and/or trailers, and to pumps, barns, or . 
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services with low usage from all extensions of up to 150 feet from the nearest facility shall 
be made without charge. Extensions greater than 150 feet from the nearest facility and 
up to 300 feet shall be made provided the customer shall pay the utility a "customer advance 
for construction" of $50 in addition to any other charges required by the utility for 
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21. 

(I) 

all customers . This advance shall be refunded at the end of one year if the service 
to the location continues for that length of time. 

For extensions greater than 300 feet and less than 1000 feet from the nearest facility, 
the utility may charge an advance equal to the reasonable cost incurred by it for 
that portion of the service beyond 300 feet plus $50. This advance shall be refunded 
to the customer over a four-year period in equal amounts for each year the service 
is continued. If the service is discontinued for a period of 60 days, or should the 
mobile home , etc. be removed and another not take its place within 60 days, or be 
replaced by a permanent structure, the remainder of the advance shall be forfeited. 
No refunds shall be made to any customer who did not make the advance originally . 

For extensions over 1000 feet, the policies set forth in 807 KAR 2: 050 Electric, 
Section 10, shall apply. 

Extensions over 300 feet or 1000 feet shall be made on an "Estimated Average Cost" 
per foot of the total extension. If termination or meter pole i required, thenil"W:ill 
be a non-refundable charge for installing the pole. 

Delinquent notices are to be sent out on or about the 21st of each month. Field 
collection date for delinquent accounts shall be on or about the 27th of each month. 

A $7.00 fee is to be collected on first call and on all subsequent calls for purposes of . 
collecting delinquent accounts during regular working hours. Fourteen dollars ($14. 00) 
will be collected for trips made other than during regular working hours. 

No consumer is to be reconnected at any location without first having paid all previous 
ingebtednes~ to the Cooperative. Service to a consumer is not to be connected in 
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services with low usage from all extensions of up to 150 feet from the nearest facility shall 
be made without charge. ·Extensions greater than 150 feet from the nearest facility and 
up to 300 feet shall be made provided the customer shall pay the utility a "customer advance 
for construction" of $50 in addition to any other charges required by the utility for 
all customers. This advance shall be refunded at the end of one year if the service 
to the location continues for that length of time. 

For extensions greater than 300 feet and less than 1000 feet from the nearest facility, 
· the utility may charge an advance equal to the reasonable cost incurred by it for 
that portion of the service beyond 300 feet plus $50. This advance shall be refunded 
to the customer over a four-year period in equal amounts for each year the service 
is continued. If the service is discontinued for a period of 60 days, or should the 
mobile home, etc. be removed and another not take its place within 60 days, or be 
replaced by a permanent structure, the remainder of the advance shall be forfeited. 
No refunds shall be made to any customer who did not make the advance originally. 

For extensions over 1000 feet, the policies set forth in 807 KAR 2: 050 Electric, Section 10, 
shall apply. c L -a · · 

I I .---. .. ~ 

Extensions over 300 feet or 1000 feet shall be ade J n an ·"Estimated ·A:v·erage Cost" per 
foot of the total extension. If termination or meter pole is required, there will be a 
non-refundable charge for installing the pole. 

21 CONSUMER BILLING AND COLLECTING POLICY - Bilfs are o o,e.,10f;l~tl...Q>H 
the first day of each month covering service rendered du . · 
first of the preceding month. 

Electric energy bills are due and payable from first through fifteenth of each month 
afterwhich the gross amount will be 10% higher, not to exceed $2.50, on the unpaid 
amount. Failure to receive bill shall not release the obligation to pay. 

Delinquent notic.es are to be sent out on or about the 21st of each month. Field 
collection date for delinquent accounts shall be on or about the 27th of each month. 

A $6. 00 fee is to be collected on first call and on all subsequent calls for purposes of 
collecting delinquent accounts during regular working hours. Twelve dollars ($12.00) 
will be collected for trips made other than during regular working hours. 

No consumer is to be reconnected at any location without first having paid all previous 
indebtedness to the Cooperative. Service to a consumer is not to be connected in 
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another name in order to avoid payment of an unpaid bill. 

A service charge of $7.00 shall be applied to each reconnect requiring a trip. 

Invoice statement to be issued on or about 21st of following month covering delinquent 
account of disconnected consumers. 

Periodically all unpaid accounts over 90 days delinquent are to be turned over to an 
attorney or competent collecting agency for further proceedings, provided such amount 
exceeds the membership fee. · 

A $4.00 fee is to be collected when checks are returned from bank marked "Insufficient 
Funds." The drawer of said check is to be notified by letter and his service placed 
on the cut-off list along with other delinquent accounts and handled in the same manner 
as outlined above. 

All consumers are to be members of the Cooperative. Cases of failure to pay member­
ship fee shall be treated in the same manner as outlined above on delinquent accounts. 

A twenty-five dollar ($25) deposit shall be paid by all applicants for electric service 
to mobile homes, modular homes and rental property. Commercial property will be 
handled on an individual basis. The Cooperative may require a minimum cash 
deposit to cover two months of the estimated power usage from any consumer or 
applicant as provided in 807 KAR 2: 010 Section 7. These deposits shall accrue 
interest at 6% per annum. Upon termination of service, the deposit and accrued 
interest may be applied against unpaid bills, and the remainder of such balance 
shall be paid to the consumer. 

A budget billing plan is available to consumers who desire it. The estimated 
(N) amount of twelve-months usage will be determined by the Cooperative with the 

budget payments being 1/12 of this amount. Any difference between the amount 
paid and the amount owed during the twelve-month period will be adjusted by 
adding or crediting the difference on the regular electric service bill payable 
July 1. The budget payment plan will continue from year to year unless termi~ated 
by either party giving a one-month notice to the other. Paym nts~ltaji.JEl:> fiCa~~~ 
each year as near to expected billing as possible. Energy Regulatory Commission 

Manager 
'l l t e 



'FOR All Counties Served 
. i . 

e 7 P.s.c. Ky. No. 
-----------------I' 

Original Sheet No. 12 ___ ..;;;.;;; __ _ 
i _. __ ...;;;F..;:a~r;.;m.~e~r..;:s;..;R~u.::.r.::.al::...::E.::.lec;:.:.;tr:;:.;;;.;ic;...;:C;.;:o;.;:;o.&.p..:. . ..;C;;;..o;:;;r:...~p~M'. Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. ~o. 6 -----

I 

i 
I 

~ I 
I 
i 

• I 
I 
i 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 

(I) 

1st Revised Sheet llo,. 12 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

another name in order to avoid payment of an unpaid bill. 

A service charge of $7. 00 shall be applied to each reconnect requiring a trip. 
i 

Invoice statement to be issued on or about 21st of following month covering delinquent: 
account of disconnected consumers. j 

I 

Periodically all unpaid accounts over 90 days delinquent are to be turned over to an 
attorney or competent collecting agency for further proceedings, provided such amount 
exceeds the membership fee. 

A $4. 00 fee is to be collected when checks are returned from bank marked "Insufficient 
Funds." The drawer of said check is to be notified by letter and his service placed 
on the cut-off list along with other delinquent accounts and handled in the same· manner 
as outlined above . 

All consumers are to be members of the Cooperative. Cases of failure to pay member-· 
ship fee shall be treated in the same manner as outlined above on delinquent accounts. 

A twenty-five dollar ($25) deposit shall be paid by all applicants for electric service 
to mobile homes, modular homes and rental property. Commercial property will be 
handled on an individual basis. The Cooperative may require a minimum cash 
deposit to cover two months of the estimated power usage from any consumer or 
applicant as provided in 807 KAR 2: 010 Section 7. These deposits shall accrue 
interest at 6% per annum. Upon termination of service, the deposit and accrued 
interest may be applied against unpaid bills, and the remainder of such balance 
shall be paid to the consumer. 

c 

c ol 
PUBliC SEP.V CE COMMI 'SION , . 

. JAN 2 6 1979 I 
bY-~ .. 

ENGINEERING OIV510N 

--------------------
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RULES AND REGULATlONS 

A service charge of $6. 00 shall be applied to each reconnect requiring a trip. 

Invoice statement to be issued on or about 21st of following month covering delinquent 
account of disconnected consumers. 

Periodically all unpaid accounts over 90 days delinquent are to be turned over to an 
attorney or competent collecting agency for further proceedings, provided such amount 
exceeds the membership fee. 

When checks are returned from bank marked "Insufficient Funds" the drawer of 
said check is to be notified by letter and his service placed on the cut-off list 
along with other delinquent accounts and handled in the same manner as outlined 
above. 

All consumer are to be members of the Cooperative. Cases of failure to pay member­
ship fee shall be treated in the same manner as outlined above on delinquent accounts. 

A twenty-five dollar ($25) deposit shall be paid by all applicants for electric service 
to mobile homes, modular homes and rental property. Commercial property will be 
handled on an individual basis. The Cooperative may require a minimum cash 
deposit to cover two months of the estimated power usage from any consumer or 
applicant as provided in 807 KAR 2: 010 Section 7. These deposits shall accrue 
interest at 6% per annum. Upon termination of service, the deposit and accrued 
interest may be applied against unpaid bills, and the remainder of such balance 
shall be paid to the consumer . 

DATE OF ISSUE December 16, 1976 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY ~'f1t4:¥= 
me ~ cer · 

DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1977 
Month Day Year 

Glasgow, Kentucky 
Address 
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RULES AND REG ULATIONS 

BUDGET BILLING APPLICATION 

FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, GLASGOW, KY. 

Date 19 -------

I would like to have my electric service bills for usage at map location number ------
spread evenly over the 12-month period . 

I understand that the estimated amount of my budget payments will be $ each month for 

12 months, beginning with the month of Any difference between the amount I 

pay and the amount owed during the 12-month period will be adjusted by adding or crediting 

the difference on the regular electric service bilJ payable July 1st. 

~ is understood that this budget payment plan will continue from year to year, with payments 

adjusted each year as near to expected billing as possible, unless either party gives a one 

month notice to the other, in writing, to discontinue the plan. 

Accepted By~-=~-~~~--~-~-­
Farrners Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 

DATE OE' I SSUE 

SIGNED ------------------
ADD~SS _____________ ___ 

ACCT . NO. _____________ ___ 

CHECK ~:.- 0 
~nergy Regulatory Commission 

NOV 1 4 bt 9 

by ~rnu/ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

DATE EFFECTI-VE Oc.tobu_..zz._l..,9z.j7:.;~9~-::-.::::---
Month ~ay' Year 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The Cooperative will install underground distribution facilities to a residential 
subdivision under the following conditions: 

1. The subdivision being developed must consist of a tract of land which is divided into · 
ten (10) or more lots for the construction of new residential buildings or the land on 
which is constructed two (2) or more new multiple occupancy buildings (refer to ·PSC 
Electric Rules, 807 KAR 2: 050, Section 20, for definitions of terms). 

2. Prior to installation , the owner /developer shall pay the Cooperative for the total cost 
of all facilities (underground or qverhead) installed in subdivision. Later, the 
Cooperative shall refund to the owner/developer the equivalent cost of overhead 
facilities when a permanent year-around residence is connected. The refund shall . 
be on an average cost per lot basis. 

3. The Cooperative will construct underground distribution facilities in the subdivision 
adequate to render single-phase 120/240 volt service. 

4. Three-phase primary mains or feeders required within a subdivision to supply local 
distribution or to serve individual three:-phase loads may be overhead unless under­
ground is required by governmental authorities or chosen by applicant, in either 
of which case the differential cost of underground shall be borne by the applicant. 

5 . Developer or successor in title shall grant a right-of-way satisfactory to the 
Cooperative for the installation, operation and maintenance of its facilities. 

6. If developer provides the secondary service lines to tfie r.esiaence rom $erv1c·~ pedestal 
located on easement, the Cooperative s~all ~redit the a 1~1 a:nt f' t¥ ~~~Wl~f'il()~~ 50: 00) or 
the equivalent cost of an overhead serv1ce lme to the a 11: atn s e er oase, whichever 
is greater. Service lines to house (provided by dev loper~ ~pa~ e installed and . 
ready for inspection at the same time as the residence. Tn!trcfh m J ~ eft open until 

inspection has been made. . I b'Y_L~~ 
• • 11' I I I :ll If -,11..!~ II t' t d 

If the Cooperative provides secondary serv1ce lmes, app~ :c ~~ _a 1.Q~-es 1ma e 
average cost differential" between overhead and underground service. 

7. For all developments that donot meet the conditions set forth in paragraph 1 above, 
underground distribution will be installed provided an advance to the Cooperative is 
made in an amount equal to the difference between the Cooperative's estimated cost of 
underground and overhead facilities. 

• :UA'I'E o·...- DATE EFfECT~YE November.~l~·~l~97~8~~~-
lliontl'i --v:a.y 'faa• 
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Original Sheet No. 13 

Farmers Rural Electric Coon. Corp. Cancelling P.S.G. Ky. No. 2 

(T) 

1st Revised Sheet No. 1 & 2 
---~~---

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The Cooperative will install underground distribution facilities to a residential subdivision 
under the following conditions: · . . · . 

The subdivision being developed must consist of a tract of land which is divided into 
ten (10) or more lots for the construction of new residential buildings or the land on 
which is constructed two (2) or more new multiple occupancy buildings (refer to PSC 
Electric Rules, 8 07 KAR 2: 050, Section ?O, for definitions of terms) . 

' 2. 
! 

Prior to installation, the owner I developer shall pay the Cooperative for the total cost 
of all facilities (underground or overhead) installed in subdivision. Later, the 
Cooperative shall refund to the owner/developer the equivalent cost of overhead 
facilities when a permanent year-around residence is connected. The refund shall 
be on an average cost per lot basis. 

3. 
I 

The Cooperative will c.onstruct underground distribution facilities in the subdivision 
adequate to render single-phase 120/240 volt service. 

. 4. Three-phase primary mains or feeders required within a subdivision to supply loeal 
distribution or to serve individual three-phase loads may be overhead unless under­
ground is required by governmental authorities or chosen by applicant, in either 

5. 

6. 

of which case the differential cost of underground shall be borne by the applicant. 

Developer or successor in title shall grant a right-of-way satisfactory to the 
Cooperative for the installation, operation and maintenance of its facilities. 

If developer provides the secondary service lines to the residence from service pedestal 
located on easement, the Cooperative shall credit the applicant fifty dollars ($50. 00) or 
the equivalent cost of an overhead service line to the applicant' s · meter base, whichever 
is greater. Service lines to house (provided by developer) shall be installed and 
ready for inspection at the same time as the r · e. Trench is to be left open until 

Inspection has been made. J 
If the Cooperative provides secondary service lines,< ppJ..:/ shall pay the "estimated 
average cost differential" between overhead and underground service. 

7. For all developments that do not meet the conditions set fortn in pa_ragraph 1 above, 
underground distribution will be installed provided an advanc:e to the Cooperative is 
made in an amount equal to the difference between the Cooperative's estimated cost of 

! underground and overhead facilities. ~ . ; 

Manager 
M:li* 

Glas~row. KP.ntnl"'lnr 

: 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

I 

The developer or owner of subdivision shall be required to perform all necessary, 
trenching and backfilling in accordance with the Cooperative's specifications. ' 

See Exhibit A, "Average Cost Differentials," dated October 26, 1978, which is fil~d 
as an addendum to this regulation. This exhibit may be revised from time to time: 
because of change in cost differentials. ! 

CrECKED. 
PUBLIC SERViCE f!n "1AJ,l:\SIOI'l l 

JAN 2 6 1979 I 
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(T) 
! 

1st Revised Sheet No. 2 __ __;;: ____ _ 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

8. The developer or owner of subdivision shall be required to perform all necessary 
trenching and backfilling in accordance with the Cooperative's specifications. 

i 9. See Exhibit A, "Average Cost Differentials," dated July 22, 1976, which is filed 
as an addendum to this regulation. This exhibit may be revised from time to time 
because of change in cost differentials. 

I 
! 

DATE DATE OF ISSUE July 22, 1976 
Month Day Year . Month ay · Year 

ISSUED BY ~ ~x~&!~lfi_;% Manag-er 
'AA l I '1 

Glae~w. Ke.m~cky 
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EXHIDIT A 
,. ' : !~ : :':Jf,. 

:. :·:1 i ,· 
i· .lh 

AVERAGE COST DIFFERENTIALS 

Cost of Secondary Underground per foot 

Cost of Secondary Overhead per foot 

Cos~ Difference per foot of Secondary 

Cost of Primary Underground single-phase per foot 

Cost of Primary Overhead single-phase per foot 

Cost Difference per foot of Single-Phase Primary 

Cost of Primary Underground three-phase per foot 

Cost of Primary Overhead three-phase per foot 

Cost Difference per foot of Three-Phase Primary· 

I 
$ 2.28 

...:.2Q 

$ 1.38 

$ 2.42 

~ 

$ 1.50 

$ 6.02 

2.27 

$ :s.75 

Cost do not include transformers, miscellaneous units nor 
trenching and backfilling. 

'fuen rock is encountered, the actual cost of 
and hauling from site will be added to the 

October 26, 1978 

JAN 2 6 1979 
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FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC -COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

• 
,-t. ' 
;-l~. :~ • 

Glasgow, Ken~ucky 

EXHIBIT A 

.. ' AVERAGE COST DIFFERENTIALS 

Cost of Secondary Underground per foot 

Cost of Secondary Overhead per foot 

Cost Difference per foot of Secondary 

Cost of Primary Unde~ground single-phase per foot 

Cost of Primary Overhead single-phase per foot 

Cost Difference per foot of Single-Phase Primary 

.,. 

Cost of Primary . Underground three-pha,~.e ·p·e;!:. foot 

Cost of Primary Overhead three-phase " P,e'r ·' ; <H:/t 
~.. !\, 

... .. ~· • ~':. on. s 
:~. . t~ ~-:·- ...... ~ 

Cost Difference per foot of Thre.e--Pbase·;, Pr-i~a::r,y}'~::1t 
; ~ 

I , .. ~I' .•. 
' .. 

$ 2.74 

1.14 

$ 1. 60 

$ 3.91 

2.16 

$ 1. 75 

$ 7. 53 

3.78 

$ 3.75 

Costs do not include transformers, miscellaneous units nor 
II ! ' 

trenching and batkfilling. ·, 

When rock i~ encountered, the 
and hauling from site will be 

November 13, 1979 
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FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Glasgm~, Kentuc.ky 

EXHIBIT A 

AVERAGE COST DIFFERENTIALS 

Cost of Sec ·ndary Underground per foot 

Cost of Secondary Overhead per foot 

Cost Difference per foot of Secondary 

Cost of Primary Underground single-phase per foot 

Cost of Primary Overhead single-phase per foot 

Cost Difference per foot of Single-Phase Primary 

Cost of Primary Underground three-phase per foot 

Cost of Primary Overhead three-phase per foot 

Cost Difference per foot of Three-Phase Primary· 

$ 2.28 

~ 

$ 1.38 

$ 2.42 

~ 

$ 1.50 

$ 3.75 

Cost do not include transformers, miscellaneous units nor 

trenching and backfilling. 

lVhen rock is encountered, the actual cost of 

and hauling from site will ~e added to the 

October 26, 1978 

...... _ 
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